

No. 20-5

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NISKANEN CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Devin M. Misour
Ted A. Hages
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
dmisour@reedsmith.com
thages@reedsmith.com

M. Patrick Yingling
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Drive
40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 207-2834
mpyingling@reedsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE IS A BULWARK AGAINST CORRUPTION.	3
II. DILIGENT ENFORCEMENT OF THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE IS CRITICAL TO CHECKING THE POWER OF THE MODERN PRESIDENCY.....	5
A. Modern Presidents Are Likely To Have Extensive Business And Financial Interests That Go Beyond The United States.	6
B. Modern Presidents Possess Enormous Power Over Foreign Affairs.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	9
 Constituitonal Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	10

U.S. Const. art. II, § 39

Executive Actions

Exec. Order No. 13761, 82 Fed. Reg.
5331, 2017 WL 168857 (Jan. 13,
2017)12

Exec. Order No. 13810, 82 Fed. Reg.
44705, 2017 WL 4223124 (Sept. 20,
2017)12

Exec. Order No. 13846, 83 Fed. Reg.
38939, 2018 WL 3727930 (Aug. 6,
2018)11

Exec. Order No. 13855, 83 Fed. Reg.
24001, 2018 WL 2332203 (May 21,
2018)11

Exec. Order No. 13871, 84 Fed. Reg.
20761, 2019 WL 2053982 (May 8,
2019)11

Exec. Order No. 13884, 84 Fed. Reg.
38843, 2019 WL 3571050 (Aug. 5,
2019)11

Exec. Order. No. 13936, 85 Fed. Reg.
43413, 2020 WL 4016012 (July 14,
2020)11

Proclamation No. 9710, 83 Fed. Reg.
13355, 13361, 2018 WL 1505922
(Mar. 22, 2018)11

Other Authorities

- Agustino Fontevicchia, *Forbes' 2016 Presidential Candidate Wealth List*, *Forbes* (Sept. 29, 2015), <https://goo.gl/QdNemr>.....8
- Allan Smith, *Mark Cuban Says if He Runs for President He'd Probably Run as a Republican*, *Business Insider* (Oct. 23, 2017), <https://goo.gl/mfUSRG>7
- Anita Kumar, *Foreign Governments Are Finding Ways to Do Favors for Trump's Business*, *McClatchy* (Jan. 2, 2018), <https://goo.gl/3SvqS5>6
- Bianca Spinosa, *Interpreting Emoluments Today: The Framers' Intent and the "Present" Problem*, 78 *Md. L. Rev.* 998 (2019).....5
- Bill Scher, *The Serious Case for Oprah 2020*, *Politico Magazine* (Mar. 1, 2017), <https://goo.gl/S9NJ9A>.....8
- Brian Schwartz, *Mike Bloomberg Prepared to Spend at Least \$100 Million on a 2020 Campaign for President if He Decides to Run*, *CNBC* (Dec. 27, 2018), <https://cnb.cx/2rW5G2q>7

- Dan Alexander, Chase Peterson-
Withorn, and Michela Tindera, *The
Net Worth of Every 2020
Presidential Candidate*, Forbes
(Aug. 14, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2Jk6KpM>.....7
- Dan Alexander, *Howard Schultz
Explains Why His Billionaire
Candidacy Would Be Different than
Trump's*, Forbes (Jan. 28, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2E4nkYQ>.....7
- David A. Fahrenthold, *Romanian
Consulate Event at Trump Hotel in
Chicago Draws Scrutiny*, The
Washington Post (Dec. 12, 2018),
<https://wapo.st/2MNitQ9>6
- Erika Kinetz, *China Approves 9 of
Trump's Trademarks That They
Had Previously Rejected*, Associated
Press (June 14, 2017),
<https://goo.gl/XM2Y31>7
- The Federalist* No. 223
- The Federalist* No. 513
- The Federalist* No. 683, 9
- Jackie Northam, *Kuwait Celebration at
Trump Hotel Raises Conflict of
Interest Questions*, NPR (Feb. 25,
2017), <https://goo.gl/juNTcT>7

- James B. Stewart, *Trump's Potential Conflicts Have a Precedent: Berlusconi's Italy*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2016), <https://goo.gl/WfUdRc>8
- Jim Zarroli, *When It Comes To Wealthy Leaders, World Abounds With Cautionary Tales*, NPR (Dec. 6, 2016), <https://goo.gl/ySNSfq>8
- Jon Swaine and Julian Borger, *Trump Set to Benefit as Qatar Buys \$6.5m Apartment in New York Tower*, The Guardian (May 4, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2Wdyamt>6
- Jonathan O'Connell & David A. Fahrenthold, *Trump's Other Ukraine Problem: New Concern about His Business*, The Washington Post (Sept. 26, 2019), <https://wapo.st/2m3gZ9A>6
- Kelsey Piper, *Dear Billionaires: Don't Run for President* (Mar. 4, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2MLX1JH>7
- Lawrence Lessig, *Republic, Lost* (2011)4
- Peter Walker, *MP Warns of Potential Conflicts of Interest for Boris Johnson*, The Guardian (July 27, 2019), <https://bit.ly/31i0YeB>8

Phillip J. Cooper, <i>By Order of the President: The Use and Abuse of Executive Direct Action</i> (2014).....	11
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966).....	4
Tara L. Branum, <i>President or King? The Use and Abuse of Executive Orders in Modern-Day America</i> , 28 J. Legis. 1 (2002).....	10
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009).....	4
Zephyr Teachout, <i>Corruption in America</i> (2014).....	4
